
006430

City of Conway, Arkansas

Ordinance No. 0-08-34

Doc«2008- 6358
Date 04/07/2008
09:25:36 AM
Filed & Reeo'eded in fL ,t'2.. I "><" ,~
Official Records of ~~ <-)~
Falllkner County
RHONDA LONG-WHARTON
FAIJLI\NER COIJN-UC!~lJlT CLERK
Fees $25,00
by ._____,, D. C.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR SPECIFIC WASTE ITEMS ACCEPTED BY THE
SANITATION DEPARTMENT; REQUIRING THAT LOOSE WASTE IS PROPERLY CONTAINED FOR COLLECTION

AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to encourage citizens of Conway to recycle waste material and
reduce the quantity of trash which is deposited into the City landfill in order to maximize the revenue
generated through the sale of recyclables and to prolong the life of the landfill; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to encourage and reward sound waste management practices
in the disposal of electronic waste and white goods by reducing the fee structure for such items; and

WHEREAS, loose trash items can create a littering problem by blOWing out of the receptacle
when it is emptied into the Sanitation truck if it is not properly contained;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS
THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall implement changes to the fee structure charged to
customers obtaining an additional waste cart (green cart) and changes to the fee structure charged to
customers for disposal of white goods and electronic waste as per the attached schedule of fees

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall require all loose waste material to be property bagged or
boxed in such a fashion to facilitate the collection of materials without items being disbursed by blowing
wind. This requirement applies to all trash items collected in both the green and blue waste receptacles.
Violation of such requirement will result in one warning notice given by Sanitation personnel. After one
notice is given to a resident, subsequent violations will be referred to the City of Conway Code
Enforcement personnel and the resident will be subject to being fined for littering.

SECTION 3. The effective date for the above items shall be the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 25th day of March, 2008.
APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell
An'EST:

d.v/~--
Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer



WHITE GOOD AND ELECTRONIC WASTE DISPOSAL FEE STRUCTURE

Per Item Charge
Collected from Residents Residing in:
Conway Faulkner County

. Refrigerator, Freezer, Air Conditioner,
Washer, Dryer, Stove, Microwave

Furnace, Water Heater, Lawn Mower,
String Trimmer

Riding Mower

Computer, small home printer

Peripheral, UPS Power supply cord,
Portable Television, VCR, DVD, Home

. Stereo Equipment

Console Television

Copier, large office printer

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

10,00

5,00

10,00

5,00

2,00

10,00

25,00 to

100,00

$

$

$

$

$

$

$
$

15,00

6,00

12,00

7,50

4,50

12,50

25,00 to
100,00

FEE STRUCTURE CHARGED FOR ADDITIONAL CART

Customers residiug withiu the City who request an additional greeu waste cart will be charged a one time,
nonrefundable fee of $50.00 to obtain the cart. The current monthly charge for those customers who have
two (2) carts is $27.93, including sales tax, regardless of whether the second cart is utilized or not. These

charges are subject to change by action of the City Council ofthe City of Conway.


