



Doc#2888- 6358
Date 04/07/2008
09:25:36 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA LONG-WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$25.00
by

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. O-08-34

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FEE STRUCTURE FOR SPECIFIC WASTE ITEMS ACCEPTED BY THE SANITATION DEPARTMENT; REQUIRING THAT LOOSE WASTE IS PROPERLY CONTAINED FOR COLLECTION AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to encourage citizens of Conway to recycle waste material and reduce the quantity of trash which is deposited into the City landfill in order to maximize the revenue generated through the sale of recyclables and to prolong the life of the landfill; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to encourage and reward sound waste management practices in the disposal of electronic waste and white goods by reducing the fee structure for such items; and

WHEREAS, loose trash items can create a littering problem by blowing out of the receptacle when it is emptied into the Sanitation truck if it is not properly contained;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall implement changes to the fee structure charged to customers obtaining an additional waste cart (green cart) and changes to the fee structure charged to customers for disposal of white goods and electronic waste as per the attached schedule of fees

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall require all loose waste material to be property bagged or boxed in such a fashion to facilitate the collection of materials without items being disbursed by blowing wind. This requirement applies to all trash items collected in both the green and blue waste receptacles. Violation of such requirement will result in one warning notice given by Sanitation personnel. After one notice is given to a resident, subsequent violations will be referred to the City of Conway Code Enforcement personnel and the resident will be subject to being fined for littering.

SECTION 3. The effective date for the above items shall be the effective date of this ordinance.

SECTION 4. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 25th day of March, 2008.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer

WHITE GOOD AND ELECTRONIC WASTE DISPOSAL FEE STRUCTURE

Per Item Charge	Collected from Residents Residing in:			
	Conway		Faulkne	Faulkner County
Refrigerator, Freezer, Air Conditioner,	¢.	10.00	•	16.00
Washer, Dryer, Stove, Microwave	\$	10.00	\$	15.00
Furnace, Water Heater, Lawn Mower,				
String Trimmer	\$	5.00	\$	6.00
Riding Mower	\$	10.00	\$	12.00
Computer, small home printer	\$	5.00	\$	7.50
Peripheral, UPS Power supply cord,				
Portable Television, VCR, DVD, Home				
Stereo Equipment	\$	2.00	\$	4.50
Console Television	\$	10.00	\$	12.50
	•	* - 00		
Copier, large office printer	\$	25.00	to \$	25.00
	\$	100.00	\$	100.00

FEE STRUCTURE CHARGED FOR ADDITIONAL CART

Customers residing within the City who request an additional green waste cart will be charged a one time, nonrefundable fee of \$50.00 to obtain the cart. The current monthly charge for those customers who have two (2) carts is \$27.93, including sales tax, regardless of whether the second cart is utilized or not. These charges are subject to change by action of the City Council of the City of Conway.